3702 |  Mater. Horiz., 2023, 10, 3702–3711 This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2023
Cite this: Mater. Horiz., 2023,
10, 3702
Hydrogen bonding to oxygen in siloxane bonds
drives liquid phase adsorption of primary alcohols
in high-silica zeolites†
Sambhu Radhakrishnan, ab Charlotte Lejaegere, a Karel Duerinckx,ab
Wei-Shang Lo,c Alysson F. Morais, ab Dirk Dom,ab C. Vinod Chandran, ab

molecules. For most alcohols, the NMR-determined number of
alcohols per unit cell was comparable to the theoretically
estimated capacities (Table 2).61–64 The number of alcohol mole-
cules per unit cell of MFI changed from 23.8 for methanol to
9.5 for 1-pentanol. Smaller molecules, such as methanol and
ethanol, exhibited a slightly higher ratio of the experimentally
versus theoretically determined maximum capacity. As the length
of these small molecules is below the critical channel diameter,
Table 1 Physicochemical properties of MFI zeolites: Si/Al ratios, concentration of Brønsted acid sites (BAS) and defect sites estimated by 1H MAS NMR
and 27Al speciation in MFI zeolite samples and N2 physisorption data
Zeolite Si/Ala
27Al [mmol g�1] 1Hb [mmol g�1] BET analysis
Totala Tetra Distorted tetra Penta Hexa BAS SiOH AlOH SBET [m2 g�1] Vmicro
c [cm3 g�1] Vmeso
d [cm3 g�1]
MFI-11.5 11.5 1.34 0.58 0.33 0.16 0.27 1.05 0.14 0.47 375 0.16 0.05
MFI-15 15 1.04 0.56 0.21 0.11 0.16 0.64 0.15 0.22 354 0.14 0.08
MFI-25 25 0.64 0.47 0.13 0.0 0.05 0.60 0.20 0.04 367 0.15 0.09
MFI-40 40 0.41 0.35 0.04 0.0 0.02 0.37 0.15 0.08 399 0.17 0.09
MFI-140 140 0.12 0.09 0.02 0.0 0.01 0.07 0.04 0.01 371 0.17 0.06
a Provided by the supplier. b Determined via quantitative 1H NMR on samples dried under vacuum 0.75 torr at 200 1C.
Fig. 1 (a) 1H NMR spectra of MFI-140 exposed to different amounts of
liquid 1-pentanol. 1H–13C CP-HETCOR spectrum (inset) aiding assignment
of the resonances. (b) Spectral decomposition of the 1H NMR spectrum at